Name Designation

Datuk Noripah Binti Kamso Independent Non-Executive Chairperson
Datin Eloise Group Managing Director
Hideki Nomura Executive Director / Chief Business Development Officer
Datuk Noor Azian Binti Shaari Independent Non-Executive Director
Dato’ Tang Ngat Ngoh Independent Non-Executive Director
Chan Yan San Independent Non-Executive Director

Our Key Senior Management is as follows:

Name Designation

Sia Boon Huat Business Development Senior Manager
Eng Shu Ling Finance Controller
Oon Pey Yang Operation Manager

Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for details on our Directors and Key Senior
Management.

11

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

3.7 PROMOTER AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoter and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our
Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

 Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

Promoter and
substantial
shareholder
Datin Eloise Malaysian 257,024,353 87.50 (3)14,687,102 5.00 223,827,553 55.62 (3)14,687,102 3.65

Substantial
Shareholders

Tiu Kuang
Hong(4)

Malaysian 22,030,658 7.50 - - 17,000,858 4.23 - -

Ivy See Malaysian 14,687,102 5.00 (5)257,024,353 87.50 14,687,102 3.65 (5)223,827,553 55.62

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital before our IPO of 293,742,113 Shares following the
Acquisition, details of which are set out in Section 6.5 (ii) of this Prospectus.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital after our IPO of 402,386,413 Shares.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Ivy See, pursuant to
Section 8 of the Act.

(4) After the Offer for Sale, he will cease to be our substantial shareholder.

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Datin Eloise, pursuant
to Section 8 of the Act.

[…]

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

4. PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.9 SALIENT TERMS OF THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

The following salient terms are reproduced from the Underwriting Agreement including terms which
allow our Underwriter to withdraw from the underwriting obligation after the opening of our IPO. The
capitalised terms and numbering references used herein shall have the respective meanings and
numbering references as ascribed thereto in the Underwriting Agreement:

[●]

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

27

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTER AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Shareholdings of Promoter and substantial shareholders

The details of our Promoter and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

 Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)(%) No. of Shares (1)(%) No. of Shares (2)(%) No. of Shares (2)(%)

Promoter and substantial shareholder

Datin Eloise Malaysian 257,024,353 87.50 (3)14,687,102 5.00 223,827,553 55.62 (3)14,687,102 3.65

Substantial shareholders

Tiu Kuang Hong(4) Malaysian 22,030,658 7.50 - - 17,000,858 4.23 - -
Ivy See Malaysian  14,687,102 5.00 (5)257,024,353 87.50 14,687,102 3.65 (5)223,827,553 55.62

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital before our IPO of 293,742,113 Shares following the Acquisition, details of which are set out in Section 6.5 (ii) of
this Prospectus.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital after our IPO of 402,386,413 Shares.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Ivy See, pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) After the Offer for Sale, he will cease to be our substantial shareholder.

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Datin Eloise, pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

[…]

accordance with the requirements of the Prospectus Guidelines.

OTHER MATTER

This letter has been prepared solely for the purpose of inclusion in the prospectus of KHPT, in connection
with the Listing. As such, this letter should not be used for any other purpose without our prior written
consent. Neither the firm nor any member or employee of the firm undertakes responsibility arising in any
way whatsoever to any party in respect of this letter contrary to the aforesaid purpose.

Yours faithfully,

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

Kuala Lumpur

Ung Voon Huay
03233/09/2024 J
Chartered Accountant

200

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

4

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6.1 22,988   4   -   22,992   -   22,992   [•] [•]

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 3,817   -   -   3,817   -   3,817   -   3,817
Trade receivables 12,680   -   -   12,680   -   12,680   -   12,680
Other receivables, deposits, and   prepayments 6.2 2,770   307   -   3,077   -   3,077   [•] [•]
Amount owing by related parties 450   -   (450)   -   -   -   -   -
Fixed deposit with licensed banks 6,304   -   -   6,304   -   6,304   -   6,304
Cash and bank balances 6.3 5,980   100   -   6,080   [•] [•] [•] [•]

32,001   407   (450)   31,958   [•] [•] [•] [•]

Non-current asset held for sale 3,780   -   -   3,780   -   3,780   -   3,780

TOTAL ASSETS 58,769   411   (450)   58,730   [•] [•] [•] [•]

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

4

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6.1 22,988   4   -   22,992   -   22,992   17,347   40,339

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 3,817   -   -   3,817   -   3,817   -   3,817
Trade receivables 12,680   -   -   12,680   -   12,680   -   12,680
Other receivables, deposits, and   prepayments 6.2 2,770   307   -   3,077   -   3,077   (1,420)   1,657
Amount owing by related parties 450   -   (450)   -   -   -   -   -
Fixed deposit with licensed banks 6,304   -   -   6,304   -   6,304   -   6,304
Cash and bank balances 6.3 5,980   100   -   6,080   21,729   27,809   (20,309)   7,500

32,001   407   (450)   31,958   21,729   53,687   (21,729)   31,958

Non-current asset held for sale 3,780   -   -   3,780   -   3,780   -   3,780

TOTAL ASSETS 58,769   411   (450)   58,730   21,729   80,459   (4,382)   76,077

201

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

5

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 6.4 250   # 31,474   31,724   [•] [•] [•] [•]
Merger deficit 6.5 -   -   (31,474)   (31,474)   -   (31,474)   -   (31,474)
Retained profits 6.6 32,439   (62)   -   32,377   -   32,377   [•] [•]

TOTAL EQUITY 32,689   (62)   -   32,627   [•] [•] [•] [•]

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 42   -   -   42   -   42   -   42
Term loans 651   -   -   651   -   651   -   651
Deferred tax liabilities 948   -   -   948   -   948   -   948

1,641   -   -   1,641   -   1,641   -   1,641

Notes:
# - Amount represents RM2

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

5

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 6.4 250   # 31,474   31,724   21,729   53,453   (1,374)   52,079
Merger deficit 6.5 -   -   (31,474)   (31,474)   -   (31,474)   -   (31,474)
Retained profits 6.6 32,439   (62)   -   32,377   -   32,377   (3,008)   29,369

TOTAL EQUITY 32,689   (62)   -   32,627   21,729   54,356   (4,382)   49,974

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 42   -   -   42   -   42   -   42
Term loans 651   -   -   651   -   651   -   651
Deferred tax liabilities 948   -   -   948   -   948   -   948

1,641   -   -   1,641   -   1,641   -   1,641

Notes:
# - Amount represents RM2

202

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

6

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 12,725   -   -   12,725   -   12,725   -   12,725
Other payables and accruals 5,449   23   -   5,472   -   5,472   -   5,472
Amount owing to a related party -   450   (450)   -   -   -   -   -
Bankers' acceptances 4,900   -   -   4,900   -   4,900   -   4,900
Lease liabilities 19   -   -   19   -   19   -   19
Term loans 1,257   -   -   1,257   -   1,257   -   1,257
Current tax liabilities 89   -   -   89   -   89   -   89

24,439   473   (450)   24,462   -   24,462   -   24,462

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,080   473   (450)   26,103   -   26,103   -   26,103

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 58,769   411   (450)   58,730   [•] [•] [•] [•]

Number of shares in issue ('000) 250   * 293,492   293,742   108,644   402,386   -   402,386
NA per share (RM) 130.75   -   -   0.11   -   [•] -   [•]
Borrowings (All interest bearing debts) (RM'000) 6,869   -   -   6,869   -   6,869   -   6,869
Gearing ratio (times) 0.21   -   -   0.21   -   [•] -   [•]
Current ratio (times) 1.31   0.86   -   1.31   -   [•] -   [•]

Notes:
* - Amount represents 2 ordinary shares at RM1 each

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

6

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

Audited Audited I II III

AGSB
As at 31.12.2023

KHPT
As at 31.12.2023

Acquisition of
AGSB

After Acquisition
of AGSB Public Issue

After I and Public
Issue

Utilisation of
proceeds

After II and
utilisation of

proceeds
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 12,725   -   -   12,725   -   12,725   -   12,725
Other payables and accruals 5,449   23   -   5,472   -   5,472   -   5,472
Amount owing to a related party -   450   (450)   -   -   -   -   -
Bankers' acceptances 4,900   -   -   4,900   -   4,900   -   4,900
Lease liabilities 19   -   -   19   -   19   -   19
Term loans 1,257   -   -   1,257   -   1,257   -   1,257
Current tax liabilities 89   -   -   89   -   89   -   89

24,439   473   (450)   24,462   -   24,462   -   24,462

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,080   473   (450)   26,103   -   26,103   -   26,103

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 58,769   411   (450)   58,730   21,729   80,459   (4,382)   76,077

Number of shares in issue ('000) 250   * 293,492   293,742   108,644   402,386   -   402,386
NA per share (RM) 130.75   -   -   0.11   -   0.14   -   0.12
Borrowings (All interest bearing debts) (RM'000) 6,869   -   -   6,869   -   6,869   -   6,869
Gearing ratio (times) 0.21   -   -   0.21   -   0.13   -   0.14
Current ratio (times) 1.31   0.86   -   1.31   -   2.19   -   1.31

Notes:
* - Amount represents 2 ordinary shares at RM1 each

203

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

APPENDIX A

KHPT HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

7

1. ABBREVIATIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and abbreviations shall apply
throughout this report:

Acquisition of AGSB : Acquisition by KHPT for the entire equity interest of AGSB

comprising 250,000 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration
of RM31,724,148 which was fully satisfied by the issuance of
293,742,111 new Shares at an issue price of RM0.108 per Share

AGSB or Subsidiary : Automev Global Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Kah Hong Precision